The respondents were the owners and managers of SME businesses in the province of South Cotabato, including one component city, 

Koronadal City. The study participants were chosen by the researcher based on the number of SME’s selected respondents located in 

these localities. 

The researcher considered the population of four hundred fifty-eight (458) study participants from eleven municipalities, including one 

component city, in collecting the valuable data needed for this research paper. Table 1 shows the distribution of respondents by revenue 

district municipalities. 

3.2 Data and Sources of Data